# OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMAN TAKEN AT A PUBLIC HEARING HELD ON JULY 23,2024, AT 5:45 P.M. AT THE ARNAUDVILLE MEETING ROOM, 107 RUE DE JAUSIERS, ARNAUDVILLE, LA 70512

RE: Discuss Ordinance 03-2024. Abandon a section of St. Antoine Street.

Present—Mayor, Todd Meche
Aldermen—Kris Brasseaux, Debbie Kidder, John Taylor
Absent—Jamie Huval and Suzanne Stelly
Town Clerk—Dolores R. Quebedeaux
Town Attorney—Kay Theunissen
Police Chief—Joss Ross

Called to Order—Mayor Meche
Prayer—John Taylor
Pledge—All

The Ordinance was read in its entirety. A brief discussion was held.

### Adjourn:

John Taylor moved to adjourn the meeting seconded by Debbie Kidder, motion passed.

Attest:		
Dolores R. Quebedeaux, Town Clerk	Todd Meche, Mayor	

## ORDINANCE 03-2024

# AN ORDINANCE OT THE TOWN OF ARNAUDVILLE, TO ABANDON A SECTION OF ST. ANTOINE STREET

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen of the Town of Arnaudville that this Ordinance is

THE TOWN OF ARNAUDVILLE hereby abandons the section of St. Antoine Street (50' right of way) will be between +/-139.90' to 142' in length from the west right-of -way of LA Hwy 740, to the boundary line between La Junction Trailer Park and Frank Evans Meche.

Said Ordinance having been introduced on June 25, 2024. Notice of Public Hearing been published, public hearing having been held, the title having been read and the Ordinance considered, a record vote was taken, and the following results was had:

Moved by John Taylor Seconded by Kris Brasseaux

YEAS: Jamie Huval, Debbie Kidder, Kris Brasseaux, John Taylor

NAYS: 0

ABSENT: Suzanne Stelly

ABSTAINED: 0

Whereupon the presiding officer declared by the above Ordinance duly adopted on July 23,

**ATTEST** 

Dolores R. Quebedeaux, Town Clerk

Todd Meche, Mayor

I, Dolores R. Quebedeaux, Clerk of the Town of Arnaudville, Louisiana do hereby certify that the above Ordinance was adopted by the Board of Aldermen at a meeting held on July 23,

#### TOWN OF ARNAUDVILLE STATE OF LOUISIANA

#### **RESOLUTION 7-2024**

A RESOLUTION TO ADOPT THE AD VALOREM MILLAGE RATES FOR GENERAL ALIMONY AND WATERWORKS TO BE LEVIED ON ALL PROPERTY SUBJECTED TO TAXATION BY THE TOWN OF ARNAUDVILLE FOR TAX YEAR 2024.

Motion by: Alderman John Taylor

Second by: Alderman Jamie Huval

BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Arnaudville, Louisiana, in regular and legal session convened, that the Town of Arnaudville of the Parish of St. Landry and St. Martin, Louisiana, in a public meeting held on July 23, 2024, which meeting was conducted in accordance with the Open Meetings Law and the additional requirements of Article XII, Section 3 of the Louisiana Constitution and R.S. 42:11 – 28 [R.S. 42:11, et seq.] that the following millage rate(s) be and they are hereby levied upon the dollar of each assessed valuation of all property which is subject to ad valorem taxation within said Town for the year 2024 for the purpose of raising revenue:

Millage Rate:

General Alimony (5129 001 & 5139 001):

5.500 mills 6.730 mills

Waterworks (5129 002 & 5139 002):

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the proper administrative officials of the Parish of St. Landry and St. Martin, State of Louisiana, be and they are hereby empowered, authorized, and directed to spread said taxes, as hereinabove set forth, upon the assessment roll of said Parish for the year 2024, and to make the collection of the taxes imposed for and on behalf of the taxing authority, according to law, and that the taxes herein levied shall become a permanent lien and privilege on all property subject to taxation as herein set forth, and collection thereof shall be enforceable in the manner provided by law.

The foregoing Resolution was read in full; the roll was called on the adoption thereof, and the Resolution was adopted by the following votes:

YEAS: Kris Brasseaux, Jamie Huval, Debbie Kidder, John Taylor

NAYS: None

**ABSTAINED:** None

**ABSENT:** Suzanne Stelly

ATTEST:

Dolores Quebedeaux, Town Clerk

Town of Arnaudville, State of Louisiana

APPROVED THIS 23rd DAY OF JULY 2024:

Todd Meche; Mayor

Town of Arnaudville, State of Louisiana

## CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of the Resolution adopted at the duly called meeting of the Mayor and the Board of Aldermen of the Town of Arnaudville, Louisiana which was held on February 28, 2023, at which meeting a quorum was present and voting.

Arnaudville, Louisiana, this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of July 2024.

Todd Meche; Mayor Town of Arnaudville